been installed in conformity with approved plans and specifications and local ordinances.  In the event 
that weather conditions prevent completion of all improvements and at the discretion and approval of 
the Village Administrator or his or her designee, a cash escrow payment, or letter of credit, equal to one 
hundred twenty five (125) percent of the amount of all incomplete improvements shall be filed with the 
Village to ensure that improvements will be completed within thirty (30) days of the onset of the next 
building season.  The establishment of a cash escrow or letter of credit shall allow for the issuance of a